2024 Regular Session

HOUSE RESOLUTION NO. 220

BY REPRESENTATIVE MELERINE

A RESOLUTION

To commend Bhavik Reddy Kondala on being named 2024 Elementary School Student of the Year by the Louisiana Department of Education.

WHEREAS, Bhavik Reddy Kondala is a fifth-grade student at Eden Gardens Fundamental Elementary Magnet in Caddo Parish, and he excels in both the classroom and a variety of sports; and

WHEREAS, Bhavik serves as a news anchor, writer, and producer of his school's news broadcasts, and he is a member of the safety patrol that assists students at arrival and dismissal times; and

WHEREAS, outside of school, Bhavik tutors and assists with food bank tasks at the Hindu Cultural Center in Shreveport; he is also an active Cub Scout; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Kondala aspires to become a physician, to assist with the health concerns of the community; and

WHEREAS, Bhavik Reddy Kondala has been honored by the Louisiana Department of Education as the 2024 Elementary School Student of the Year, and he is most deserving of the highest recognition for his truly incredible achievements.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the House of Representatives of the Legislature of Louisiana does hereby commend Bhavik Reddy Kondala on being named 2024 Elementary School Student of the Year by the Louisiana Department of Education and does hereby extend sincerest wishes that he continue his excellent work and always strive for greatness.